will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The
Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which
the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected
rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is
7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.49%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.49%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Net pension liability $ 7,868,652 $ 2,882,383 $ (1,112,107)

(7.49%)
 Discount Rate

Current
1% Decrease

(6.49%) (8.49%)
1% Increase

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

53

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

BALANCES AT DECEMBER 31, 2014 $ 33,393,563 $ 32,917,352 $ 476,211

Changes for the year:
Service cost 794,154 -   794,154
Interest on the total pension liability 2,484,800 -   2,484,800
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and actual
   experience of the total pension liability (793,204) -   (793,204)
Changes of assumptions 45,566 -   45,566
Contributions - employer -   752,036 (752,036)
Contributions - employees -   356,276 (356,276)
Net investment income -   164,058 (164,058)
Benefit payments, including refunds
   of employee contributions (1,319,936) (1,319,936) -
Other (net transfer) -   (1,147,226) 1,147,226

Net changes 1,211,380 (1,194,792) 2,406,172

BALANCES AT DECEMBER 31, 2015 $ 34,604,943 $ 31,722,560 $ 2,882,383

Total

  (A) - (B)
Liability

Net Pension

  (A)   (B)
Net Position

Plan FiduciaryPension
Liability

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT
WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

54

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the District recognized pension expense of $2,163,593. At
December 31, 2016, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference between expected and actual experience $ -   $ (725,450) $ (725,450)